Loans and
receivables

@ amortised
cost

Trade and other receivables 3 876 685 3 662 712 3 040 638

Cash and cash equivalents 1 399 2 158 8 997

3 878 084 3 664 870 3 049 635

8. FINANCIAL LIABILITIES BY CATEGORY

The accounting policies for financial instruments have been applied to the line items below:

Financial
liabilities @
amortised

cost

Financial
liabilities @
amortised

cost

Financial
liabilities @
amortised

cost

Trade and other payables 2 492 781 2 434 856 1 636 879

Bank overdraft 1 254 988 1 339 273 1 675 445

3 747 769 3 774 129 3 312 324

9. REVENUE

Accommodation charges - State Owned 2 583 958 1 007 691

Accommodation charges - Private Leases 3 736 776 3 318 740

Management fees 130 118 111 559

 6 450 852 4 437 990

The amount in revenue includes:

Income collected in respect of state owned immovable
property.
The immovable property is disclosed in the financials
of DPW.

2 583 958 1 007 691

266

PROPERTY MANAGEMENT TRADING ENTITY
ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2012

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

10.  PRIOR PERIOD ERRORS

2011 2011   2011

R ‘000 R ‘000 R ‘000

Previously
 Reported Restatement Restated

Amount

Trade and other receivables 2 035 134 1 627 485 3 662 619

Claims recoverable 113 515 (113 515) -

Expenditure classified in the prior year has been
corrected in the current financial year.

Claims recoverables - PACE 216 595 231 145 447 740

Reversal of discounting entries.

Claims recoverable - CA 143 911 87 213 231 124

Expenditure that was classified in the prior
financial year has been corrected in the current
financial year.

Debtor operating lease 443 059 1 063 192 1 506 251

Lease  expenditure  that  was  incorrectly  straight-
lined  has  been subsequently corrected.

Accommodation Debtors - State Owned 57 296 4 015 61 311

Reversal of discounting entries and correction of
differences identified in the opening balance.

Accommodation Debtors - Private Leases 515 267 36 069 551 336

Reversal of discounting entries.

Debtors - Municipal services 539 070 319 366 858 436

Expenditure that was incorrectly classified in the
prior financial year has been corrected in the current
financial year.

Debt account and claims - 20 20

Expenditure that was incorrectly classified in the
prior financial year has been corrected in the current
financial year.

Fruitless expenditure - 76 76

Expenditure that was incorrectly classified in the
prior financial year has been corrected in the current
financial year.

Prepayments - 272 679 272 679

267

PROPERTY MANAGEMENT TRADING ENTITY
ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2012

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2011 2011   2011

R ‘000 R ‘000 R ‘000

Previously
 Reported Restatement Restated

Amount

Prepaid  lease  expenditure  not  previously
recognised  as prepayments.

Trade and other payables 1 187 203 1 247 654 2 434 857

Trade creditors 894 291 1 250 399 2 144 690

Advance account 451 232 187 207 638 439

Reversal of 2011 manual adjustments.

Lease creditor 443 059 1 063 192 1 506 251

Lease  expenditure  that  was  incorrectly  straight-
lined  has  been subsequently corrected.

Other payables

Reversal of discounting entries. 10 349 744 11 093

Deferred Income 572 (572) -

Income that was incorrectly classified in the prior
financial year has been corrected in the current
financial year.

Suspense account 2 917 (2 917) -

Correction of amount not processed in BAS.

Bank overdraft 1 254 763 84 510 1 339 273

Reversal of discounting entries.

Provisions - 35 289 35 289

Probable  liability  on  claims  previously  not
recognised  as provisions.

Retained income (404 674) 532 808 128 134

Total Income 4 878 983 172 680 5 051 663

268

PROPERTY MANAGEMENT TRADING ENTITY
ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2012

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

10. PRIOR PERIOD ERRORS (CONTINUED)

2011 2011   2011

R ‘000 R ‘000 R ‘000

Previously
 Reported Restatement Restated

Amount

Accommodation Charges - State Owned 948 403 59 288 1 007 691

Reversal of duplicate accruals.

Accommodation Charges - Private Leases 3 058 138 260 602 3 318 740

Correction of operating lease straight-lining calculation.

Management fees 135 818 (24 259) 111 559

Income that was erroneously reported in the prior
financial year has been subsequently corrected.

Other Income - 24 24

Income that was incorrectly classified in the prior
financial year and subsequently corrected.

Finance income 123 657 (122 975) 682

Income that was incorrectly classified in the prior
financial year has been subsequently corrected.

Operating expenses 4 920 318 (59 001) 4 861 317

Other operating expenses 392 416 (289 626) 102 790

Reversal of advance account and discounting entries.

Rent on land - 10 769 10 769

Expenditure that was incorrectly classified in the prior
financial year was corrected in the current financial
year.

Gardening services 67 238 (5 596) 61 642

Adjustment to 2010 accruals which were duplicated in
2011.

Property maintenance 812 909 34 925 847 834

Reclassification of probable  liability  on  claims
previously  not  recognised  as provisions.

Lease rentals on operating lease 3 011 552 190 527 3 202 079

Correction  of operating lease straight-lining calculation
and adjustments for prepaid lease rental.

Finance costs - 1 740 1 740

Expenditure that was incorrectly classified in the prior
financial and subsequently corrected.

Profit for the year (41 335) 229 941 188 606

269

PROPERTY MANAGEMENT TRADING ENTITY
ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2012

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2010 2010   2010

R ‘000 R ‘000 R ‘000

Previously
 Reported Restatement Restated

Amount

Accomodation Debtors 63 970 4 63 974

Amount incorrectly reflected as owing to DTI.

Trade and other receivables 2 238 045 802 521 3 040 566

Claims recoverable 577 047 (577 047) -

Expenditure that was incorrectly classified in the
prior financial year has been corrected in the current
financial year.

Debtor operating lease 119 224 802 589 921 813

Lease  expenditure  that  was  incorrectly straight-lined
and subsequently corrected.

Debtor’s Municipal services 179 040 576 979 756 019

Expenditure that was incorrectly classified in the
prior financial year has been corrected in the current
financial year.

Debt account and fruitless - 68 68

Expenditure that was incorrectly classified in the
prior financial year has been corrected in the current
financial year.

270

PROPERTY MANAGEMENT TRADING ENTITY
ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2012

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2010 2010   2010

R ‘000 R ‘000 R ‘000

Previously
 Reported Restatement Restated

Amount

10. PRIOR PERIOD ERRORS (CONTINUED)

Prepayments - 202 604 202 604

Prepaid lease expenditure not previously recognised
as prepayments.

Trade and other payables 934 936 701 971 1 636 907

Trade creditors 568 148 706 322 1 274 470

Reversal of discounting and corrections of arithmetic
error in the schedule.

Advance account 448 924 (96 267) 352 657

Reversal of 2010 manual adjustments  to advance
account.

Lease creditor 119 224 802 589 921 813

Lease  expenditure  that  was  incorrectly straight-lined
has subsequently been corrected.

Accruals 351 035 1 433 352 468

Correction of journals passed in error.

Deferred income 5 786 (5 786) -

Income that incorrectly classified in the prior financial
year has been corrected  in the current financial year.

Provisions - 363 363

Reclassification of potential liability on claims
previously not recognised as provisions.

Accumulated loss (363 339) 302 867 (60 472)

271

PROPERTY MANAGEMENT TRADING ENTITY
ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2012

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2012 2011

R ‘000 R ‘000

Restated

11. CASH GENERATED FROM OPERATIONS

Profit for the year 277 513 188 606

Adjustments for:
Finance income (16 659) (682)

Finance costs 541 1 740

Movements in provisions 37 34 926

Movement in debtors impairment 210 839 (76 192)

Changes in working capital:
Trade and other receivables (213 969) (622 125)

Prepayments (37 979) (70 075)

Trade and other payables 57 924 797 977

Claims recoverable - 24

278 247 254 199